CITY OF FAIRBURN
CITY HALL
56 Malone Street

Fairburn, GA 30213
August 28, 2017

6:00 P.M.

WORKSHOP AGENDA

I. Council Discussion

1. LCI Design Services Guidelines (Engineering)

2. Reverse-Angled Parking on US-29 (Engineering)
II. Agenda Items for Council Meeting at 7:00 pm

III. Adjourn to Regular Meeting

1 | Workshop Meeting Agenda of August 28, 2017
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Design Guidelines
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BENCHES

RMS-24

Steelsites RB Collection
www.victorystanley.com

Recycled Solid Steel Bar
6’ (1.8m) Length
Surface Mounted

$1496 per Bench

Towne Square Bench

........ . Brian Kane
15 www.landscapeforms.com

" Tubular and Sheet Steel
70" (1.7m) Length
Perforated Seat Style
Surface Mounted

$1355 per Bench

Parc Vue Bench

John Rizzi
www.landscapeforms.com

Sheet Steel
72" (1.8m) Length
Surface Mounted

$1505 per Bench




TRASH RECEPTACLES

RB-36

Steelsites RB Collection
www.victorystanley.com

36 Gallon (136 L) Capacity
Interior Plastic Liners

Rain Bonnet Lid Recommended

$896 per Receptacle

Parc Vue Litter Receptacle

John Rizzi
www.landscapeforms.com

40 Gallon (151L) Capacity
Interior Liners
Surface Mounted

Side Opening Lid Recommended

$795 per Receptacle




BIKE RACKS

BK-4

Prairie Sites Collection
www.victorystanley.com

Recycled Solid Steel Bar/Tubular Steel
7 Bicycle Capacity
Surface Mounted

$996 per Bike Rack

BRNS-301

Cycle Sentry Collection
www.victorystanley.com

Tubular Steel Pipe
2 Bicycle Capacity
Surface Mounted

|
mamIOnor :nl:o-qb

Customization Available

$272 per Bike Rack




VEHICULAR LIGHTING

Existing Roadway Lighting

Located throughout Downtown Fairburn

.........

GLEON Galleon LED

EATON
www.cooperindustries.com




PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING

Existing Pedestrian Lighting 1A

Located in the GMC Campus

18’ (approx.) Fluted Post
Gray Color

"""" . Existing Pedestrian Lighting 1B

++ Located in Downtown Fairburn

14’ (approx.) Fluted Post
Black Color

Pedestrian Lighting 2

Located in Downtown Fairburn Plaza

16’ (approx.) Fluted Post
Black Color




BOLLARD LIGHTING

SOLANA SL360 Bollard

SternbergLighting
www.sternberglighting.com




BRICK PAVERS
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Downtown Statesville Streetscape 4

Statesville, NC

« Concrete Sidewalks with Brick Banding/Accents
« Turfgrass and Groundcovers

Photo Credit:

http://mcgillengineers.com/wp-content/up-
loads/2014/07/Statesville_streetscape.jpg

Main Street Streetscape

Greensburg, KS

Even Mix of Concrete and Brick Sidewalks
Green Infrastructure

Raised Planters

Ornamental Grasses, Groundcovers, Trees

Photo Credit:
https://www.asla.org/2011awards/480.html

City of Montogomery Streetscape

Montgomery, OH

«  Brick Paver Sidewalk
«  Tree Wells

Photo Credit:
http://www.stonecreeklandscapecompany.com/com-
mercial



PERMEABLE PAVERS

Exisitng Permeable Pavers

Located at GMC Parking Lot

Aqua-Bric 8

BELGARD
www.belgard.com

Eco Dublin

BELGARD
www.belgard.com




COBBLESTONE PAVERS

Granite Cobblestone

Photo Credit:
http://www.genesispaving.co.za/brick-block-cob-
ble-flagstone-pavers/example-of-cobblestone-pav-
ers-random-edge-textured-grey/

Photo Credit:
http://www.myyardrocks.com/

Rounded Square Cobblestone

Photo Credit:
https://fthmb.tqn.com/7F_H5P3YtqOyL5Nt77h-
80GvOFXI=/960x0/filters:no_upscale()/about/cob-
ble1-500x401-56a758685f9b58b7d0e63be.jpg




GRANITE WALLS

Stacked Stone Finish

Photo Credit:

http://www.fischerlrd.com/wp-content/up-
loads/2016/05/fredwallw.jpg

Smooth Finish

Photo Credit:
https://s-media-cache-ak0.pinimg.com/originals/
f0/7¢/1d/f07¢1d810474cee5{56690dcal260005.jpg

Rough Finish

Photo Credit:
http://www.freshwaterstone.com/wp-content/up-
loads/2016/08/PA081938_edited-1.jpg




“ 4Belgard Environmental Product

Agua-Bric’
Environmental Collection

—COMMERCIAL —

Beauty, functionality and quality are hallmarks of the Belgard” Commercial
brand, and our Environmental Collection of permeable pavers is no
exception. Belgard permeable pavers combine the best of Belgard

with innovative stormwater management for a superior product line

that provides sustainable solutions and aesthetically appealing designs.

ADA COMPLIANT LT, VEHICULAR—8OMM @ MECHANICAL INSTALLATION .l_j




Agua-Bric®
Permeable Paver

Basic in form, with a clean, modular
shape, Agua-Bric”™ permeable pavers
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Benefits of Belgard®
Permeable Paving Stone Systems

» On the US Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) menu for
structural Low Impact Development (LID) BMPs
« Can contribute toward several LEED NC-2009 points

+ Reduces stormwater runoff by up te 100% ' SHEBG
« Can be used to achieve total maximum daily load (TMDL) limits ] P r
415/16" x 9 7/8" x 31/8"

for a range of pollutants

« Certified SRI colors reduce heat island effect (125mm x 250mm x 80mm)

» Can reduce or eliminate the need for traditional drainage and

detention requirements, saving space and money
+ Can be designed to accommodate all native soil types '_]
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» 50-year design life based on proven field performance
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Eco Dublin™
T Environmental Collection

Beauty, functionality and quality are hallmarks of the Belgard” Commercial
brand. and our Environmental Collection of permeable pavers is no
exception. Belgard permeable pavers combine the best of Belgard

with innovative stormwater management for a superior product line

that provides sustainable solutions and aesthetically appealing designs.

ADA COMPLIANT LT. VEHICULAR—BOMM E MECHANICAL INSTALLATION F- .s
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Eco Dublin™

Smart-looking style meets

smart science. The classic look

of cut stone and contemporary
materials technology combine in
Eco Dublin™, the latest addition
to Belgard's Environmental Series
of permeable pavers.

Benefits of Belgard®
Permeable Paving Stone Systems

« On the US Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) menu for
structural Low Impact Development (LID) BMPs

Can contribute toward several LEED NC-2009 points

Reduces stormwater runoff by up to 100%

Can be used to achieve total maximum daily load (TMDL) limits
for a range of pollutants

Certified SRI colors reduce heat island effect 3 7/16" x 10 1/4" x 31/8"

« Can reduce or eliminate the need for traditional drainage and (174.57mm x 261,35mm x 80mm)
detention requirements, saving space and money

« Can be designed to accommodate all native soil types
« 50-year design life based on proven field performance

37/16" x6 7/8"x31/8"
(87.78mm x 174.57mm x 80mm)

67/8"x67/8"%x31/8"
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Shapes
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@ Stantec Memo

To: City of Fairburn From: Andrew Kohr
Office of Cormmunity Development Stanfec

File: 178202090 Date: August 21, 2017

Reference: Information Concerning Reverse-Angled (Back In) Parking

The City of Fairburn is in the process of improving a portion of US29 (Broad Street) and adjacent side
streets as part of a Livable Centers Initiative (LCI) Implementation Plan. Fairburn received
implementation funding based on the successful completion of their 2009 and 2012 master plans.
During the master planning process reverse angled parking (also known as back in parking) was
identified as a new design feature for West Broad Street (US29) between Dodd and Smith Streets.

Following a presentation to downtown business leaders, city staff, and city council members,
Stantec was asked to provide additional information on the reverse angled parking as well as
existing locations.

Technical and Safety Information

The following are technical memos and articles discussing the safety advantages of reverse angled
parking:

nyc.sireetsblog.or

hitp://www.pedbikeinfo.org/data/fag details.cfm?id=3974

https://www.eugene-or.gov/DocumentCenter/View/3332

http://villarica.org/pview.aspx?id=21055&catid=0

hﬂg:[[www.ci.davidson.nc.us[l080(Reverse-AngIe—Parking
hr_rg:ucharloﬂenc.gov[[ransr._:ortaﬁongProgrc:ms[Documents[RAP%2UBrochure.Qdf

hiip://www.greatstreetsstlouis.net/mixed-use-district-design/choices-guidelines/parking

Locations of Reverse-Angled Parking
The following is @ sample of various locations across the United States that have implemented this
type of parking.
e Villa Rica, Georgia (Along West Wilson Street from Westview fo Carroll)
Wuwatosa Village, WI (Harwood and Underwood Streets)
Davidson, NC (Jetton Street between Exxon Station and Gethsemane Baptist Church)
Macon, GA (Third Street between Pine and Oak)
Charlotte, NC (Commonwealth Ave between Pecan and The Plazad)
Charlotte, NC (Ridge Road In Prosperity Village)
St. Louis, MO (Kiener Plaza)

Design with community in mind

hn c:\users\hong.nguyenoppdata\local\microsoft\windows\termnporary infernet files\content.outlook\ weblezh$\0012636-teverse-angled-memo.docx



@ Stantec

August 21, 2017
City of Fairburn
Page 2 of 2

Reference: Information Concerning Reverse-Angled (Back In) Parking

Chattanooga, TN (Broad Street) - entire downtown is being converted to reverse angled
parking

Cary, NC (mulfiple locations) - note that Cary has now outlawed dll traditional head-in
angled parking

Memphis, TN (multiple locations)

St. Joseph, Missouri (Felix Street)

Kansas City, MO (McGee Street between 17 and 20t Streets)

Austin, TX (East Deen Keeton Street, South Congress Ave, East Eighth Street, East Avenue, 4
Street, 9 Street, and 10 Street)

Springfield, MO (Commercial Street)

Knoxville, TN - no longer allows fraditional head-in angled parking

Cary, NC

Andrew Kohr

Senior Landscape Architect
Phone: (770) 492-2667

Fax: (770) 813-0688
Andrew.Kohr@stantec.com

Attachment: Attachment

6. E1E,

Design with community in mind

hn e:\users\hang.nguyen\oppdata\locali microsoft \windows\temporary intemet files\content.outlook\weblezh?\0012636-reverse-angled-memo.docx



CITY OF FAIRBURN
CITY HALL

56 Malone Street
Fairburn, GA 30213
August 28, 2017
7:00 P.M.

REGULAR AGENDA

The Honorable Mayor Mario Avery

The Honorable Lydia Glaize The Honorable Alex Heath
The Honorable Hattie Portis-Jones The Honorable Pat Pallend
The Honorable James Whitmore

Stephen Hood Interim City Administrator
Shana T. Moss Interim City Clerk
Randy Turner City Attorney

L. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
IL. ROLL CALL:

III. INVOCATION:

IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

V. PRESENTATION:

VI. PUBLIC COMMENTS: Thirty (30) minutes shall be available for public comments.
Each speaker shall be limited to three (3) minutes; however a speaker may transfer
his or her three (3) minutes to another speaker, but no speaker shall be permitted to
speak for more than six (6) minutes; further in the event more than ten (10)
speakers desire to speak, each speaker shall be limited to two (2) minutes and no
speaker may speak more than four (4) minutes. Issues raised at this time are
generally referred to the City Administrator for review. Responses will be provided
at a later date.

VII. ADOPTION OF THE COUNCIL AGENDA:

1 I City Council Agenda of August 28, 2017



VIII.

IX.

XI.

XII.

XIIIL.

APPROVAL OF CITY COUNCIL MINUTES: City Council Minutes of July 24,
2017 and August 14, 2017 will be presented at the September 11, 2017 City Council
Meeting

PUBLIC HEARING:

1. Use Permit 17U-001 & 17CV-002 — Clayton Ministries (Planning)

2. Rezoning 17RZ-001 — Saben, LLC (Planning)

AGENDA ITEMS:

3. Text Amendment 17TA-003 — Cluster Mailbox Units Ordinance (Planning)

4. Discussion on the Comprehensive Managed Services for IT & GIS Request for Proposal
(Mayor)

5. Service Agreement with Perfect Events 4 You, LLC (Parks & Rec)
6. Sale of Bucket Truck (Utilities)

COMMENTS FROM COUNCIL:

ADJOURN:

EXECUTIVE SESSION:

WHEN AN EXECUTIVE SESSION IS REQUIRED, ONE WILL BE CALLED FOR THE
FOLLOWING ISSUES: 1) PERSONNEL, 2) LITIGATION OR 3) REAL ESTATE

2 | City Council Agenda of August 28, 2017



. CITY OF FAIRBURN'
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: USE PERMIT 17U-001 & 17CV-002 —Clayton Ministries

( ) AGREEMENT ( )POLICY /DISCUSSION () CONTRACT
() ORDINANCE ( )RESOLUTION ( X )OTHER
Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting: 08.08.17 Council Meeting: 08.28.17

DEPARTMENT: Community Development/Planning and Zoning
BUDGET IMPACT: None

PUBLIC HEARING ( X ) Yes ( )No

PURPOSE: For the Mayor and Clty Council to review a Use Permit pelltmn to allow a church at 7875
Bohannon Road, with a concurtent variance to allow parking within the minimum front yard setback.

DESCRIPTION: The applicant is seeking to construct a one story, 7,655 SF place of worship on 5.64 acres.
The site will be developed in fwo phases. Phase I will include 4,655 SF fellowship hall, par king, and
stormwater facility. Phase II will include 3,000 SF sanctuary and parking.

FACTS AND ISSUES: The Zoning Ordinance, Article 1V, Section 80-171, requires a church to obtain a Use
Permit through the approval of an administrative permit by the City Council. A church, temple, or place of
worship is allowed in all zoning districts, upon the approval of a Use Permit.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: For the Mayor and City Council to APPROVE CONDITIONAL a Use
Permit to allow a church at 7875 Bohannon Road, with a concurrent variance to allow parking within the
minimum front yard setback.

Prepared by the City of Faitburn Planning and Zoning Office for the Cily Council Meeting on August 28, 2017

TP 08.22.17 Page 1 of 6



Use Permit Petition 170-001 & 17CV-002

APPLICANT/PETITIONER INFORMATION
Applicant: Clayton Ministries
Property Owner: Clayton Ministries, Inc /Souls for Christ.

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Address, Land Lot(s), and District: 7875 Bohannon Road (09F080000280369)
Land Lot 28, District 6th

Avea: Approximately 5.64 acres

Current Zoning and Use: AG-1 (Agricultural District)

Overlay District: N/A

Comprehensive Plan/Future Development Rural Residential

Use:

Proposed Zoning: AG-1 (Agricultural District)

MEETING & HEARING DATES

Planning & Zoning Commission Meeting: August 8, 2017
Mayor & Council Hearing: August 28, 2017

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

The petition was heard at the Planning and Zoning Commission meeting on the August 8, 2017. The
Commission recommended APPROVAL CONDITIONAL of the request for a Use Permit and concurrent
variance to allow parking within the minimum front yard setbaclk,

INTENT
The petitioner is requesting a Use Permit to allow a church to be located on the above-mentioned propetty.
The applicant is also requesting a concurrent variance as follows:

1. Section 80-203(b) (2) to allow parking within the minimum front yard setback. (17CV-002)

EXISTING LAND USE OF ABUTTING PROPERTIFES

North: M-1 (Light Industrial District) -

East: PD (Planned Development District) and C-2 (General Commercial) .
South: PD (Planned Development District) and AG-1 (Agricultural District)
West: M-1 (Light Industrial District) and AG-1 (Agricultural District)

Prepared by the Cily of Fairburn Planning and Zoning Office for the City Council Meeting on August 28,2017

TP 08.22.17 Page20f 6




Parcel Map
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USE PERMIT

Section 80-172 Use Perinit Considerations: Staff has reviewed said items pertaining to the subject use, and
offers the following comments:

1. Whether the proposed use is consistent with the ‘Comprehensive Land Use Plan and/or Economic

Development Revitalization plans adopted by the City Council;
Prepared by the City of Faitburn Planning arid Zoning Office for the City Council Meeting on August 28, 2017

TP 082217 Page 3 of 6




The staff is of the opinion that the proposed use is consistent with the intent of the Future Development
Map. The property is designated as Rural Residential. The residential land use character area lists churches
as an appropriate use.

Compatibility with land uses and zoning districts in the vicinity of the property for which the Use Perniit
is proposed;

The area consists of M-1 (Light Industrial District) to the north; PD (Planned Development District) and
C-2 (General Commercial District) to the east: PD (Planned Development District) and AG-1 (Agricultural
District) to the south and M-1 (Light Industrial District) and AG-1 (Agricultural District) to the west. The
proposal is compatible with the surrounding land uses and zoning district. The use would also offer a
transition between the industrial uses and the residential uses to the west. The properties to the south are
currently zoned AG-1 with single-family residential uses on the properties.

Whether the proposed use may violate local, state and/or federal statutes, ordinances or regulations
governing land development; :

The proposed use does not violate any known statutes, ordinances or regulations governing land
development.

The effect of the proposed use on traffic flow, vehicular and pedestrian, along adjoining streefs;

The proposed use may affect the traffic flow on Oakley Industrial Boulevard and Bohannon Road. Staff-
has acknowledged this concern and will be addressing the potential issues in detail during the Land
Disturbance Permit phase of the project. The proposed use would generate more traffic during the church’s
peak hours than a single-family residential use. The property frontage currently. does not have sidewalks.
The applicant is required to install sidewalks along all property frontages.

The location and number of off-street parking spaces;

All parking will be contained on site. The proposed. site plan shows the 64 parking spaces, including 4
handicap parking spaces. The applicant will be required to comply with the off-street parking
requirements. The applicant is requesting a variance from the use permit section of the ordinance to allow
a portion of the parking area to be located in the front setback along Oakley Industrial Blvd.

The anount and location of open space;

The site is 5.64 acres with approximately 4.62 acres of open space. The total impervious area is 1.02 acres.

Protective screening;

The Use Permit standards, Section 80-203: Churches, Temples or Place of Worship requires a twenty-five
(25) feet buffer adjacent to single family residential zoned properties.

Hours and manner of operation;

The hours of operation will be consistent with a typical church.

Prepared by the City of Fairbum Planning and Zoning Office for the City Council Meeting on August 28, 2017
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9. Outdoor lighting; and

The outdoor lighting will be required to meet the minimum requirements of the City’s regulations.
10. Ingress and egress to the property |

The one (1) ingress/egress point for the property is located on Bohannon Road.

Standards for Variance Consideration

.

Section 80-287 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance includes one or more criteria, which must be met before a
variance, can be approved:

1. Section 80-203(b) (2) to allow parking within the minimum front yard setback.

A. “Relief, if granted, would be in harmony with, or, could be made to be in harmony with, the general
purpose and intent of this chapter.” .

Relief from this requirement is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance and would not be a
detriment to the public as the parking lot encroachment into the front yard setback allows the applicant to
pull the impetrvious surface away from the stream buffer, The property also has two frontages. Each road
frontage is considered a front yard, Therefore, based on these considerations, staff is of the opinion this
condition has been satisfied.

B. “The application of the particular provision of this chapter fo a particular piece of property, due fo
extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining (o that property because of its size, shape or
topography, would create an unnecessary hardship for the owner while causing no detriment 1o the
public.” )

The propetty is triangular shaped and has two (2) road frontages (Oakley Industrial Blvd and Bohannon
Road). The propetty slopes towards the stream located along the western property line (Bohannon Road).
The lot has some significant topography changes along the stream buffer. The proposed buildings have
been moved towatds the rear of the site to avoid encroachment into the stream buffer. Therefore, based on
these considerations, staff is of the opinion that this condition has been satisfied.

C. “Conditions resulting from existing foliage or structure brings about a hardship whereby a sign
meeting minimum letter size, square footage and height requirements cannot be read from adjoining
public road”.

Not applicable.

RECOMMENDATION

It is the opinion of the staff that the use permit request is in conformity with the cutrent Future Land Use Map,
which recommends Rural Residential, The proposal is consistent with policies in the Comprehensive Plan to
allow a church. The church would be consistent with the surrounding properties and provide a transition from
the industrial to residential areas. Therefore, based on these reasons, staff recommends APPROVAL
CONDITIONAL of the use permit and concurrent variance petition.

Prepared by the City of Fairburn Planning and Zoning Office for the City Couneil Meeting on August 28, 2017
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Should the Mayor and City Council decide to approve the use permit on the subject property to allow a church,
the staff recommends the following conditions. The applicant’s agreement to these conditions would not
change staff recommendations. These conditions shall prevail unless otherwise stipulated by the Mayor and
City Council.

1. To restrict the use of the subject property as follows:
a. To allow a church at a density of 1,357.27 square feet an acre.
2. To abide by the following:

a. To the site plan received by the Department of Community Development dated June 5, 2017, Said site
plan is conceptual only and must meet or exceedthe requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and these
conditions prior to the approval of a Land Disturbance Permit. Unless otherwise noted herein,
compliance with all conditions shall be in place prior to the issuance of a Cettificate or Occupancy.

To allow the following site development standards (17CV-002):

3. To allow parking within the minimum front yard setback adjacent to QOakley Industrial Blvd.
ATTACHMENTS

Letter of Intent

Application

Conceptual Plan
Site photographs

Prepared by the City of Fairburn Planning and Zoning Office for the Cily Council Meeting on August 28, 2017
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| SCANLON
1;:NI3INEEF@_II*_-JI__E__zﬁ__lIE_‘,;Iﬁ;fiGEE, INC.
221 East Bank Street
Griffin, Georgia 30224
678-967-2051 office / 678-967-2053 fax
www.scanloneng.com

June 5, 2017

Ms. Tarika Peeks
Fairburn City Planner
56 Malone Street
Fairburn, Georgia 30213

RE: Letter of Intent for Clayton Ministries, Inc.
Fairburn, Georgia

Ms. Peeks:

On behalf of the applicant, Pastor Hayes Clayton, St., Scanlon Engineering Services, Inc.
(SES) is pleased to submit a Use Permit Application and supporting documents to the
City of Fairburn Planning & Zoning Commission for approval to construct a one story,
7,655 SF place of worship on 5.64 acres located at 7875 Bohannon Road, Fairburn,
Georgia 30213. The property is zoned AG-1 Agricultural. The Parcel ID Number is
09F080000280369.

The site will be developed in two phases. Phase 1 will include a 4,655 SF fellowship
hall, parking, and stormwater treatment facility. The fellowship hall will have 132 seats.
Phase 2 will include a +3,000 SF sanctuary and parking. The sanctuary will have 255
seats.

Please confirm the submitted application will be heard by at the Fairburn Planning &
Zoning Commission Meeting scheduled for 7 PM, August, 2017.

The owner is:

Clayton Ministries, Inc.
Pastor Hayes Clayton, Sr.
444 Todd Road ;
Greenville, Georgia 30222
404-822-3506
helaytonsr@gmail.com
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Fairburn¥¢" City of Fairburn
Situated to Succeed Use Permit Application

Date Received: & ;} 5’/ / 7

APPLICANT INFORMATION Fastor

appLIGANT NAVE: £ LAY TON MamisTRIES , INe.  ATT: HayEs Clwy fav, SR
popress:_787S BoHawweor RO, Far R BdFLN e 382173

PHONE: T96-672-033%S  cey(. 19 d-822 -3$06 rax. M4

EMAIL ADDRESS: /742/4?'1:9& Sh@ 9gmart « com

OWNER INFORMATION (If different from Applicant)

OWNER NAME: Some As AROvE
ADDRESS:

PHONE: CELL: FAX:
EMAIL ADDRESS:

PROPERTY INFORMATION (attach legal description) .
appress:_ 7875 PoHapne~n RO, E—;ABURN,' /- %9217
PARCEL IDi: P9F 0800002803 69 anpLoT: 93’ & DisTRICT: &%

USE PERMIT REQUEST
CURRENT zONING: A& =1 CURRENT LAND USE: RBEStpe~nTiAL
prOPOSED LAND Use:_Place ©F Wopshi e

CITY OF FAIRBURN

56 SW Malone Street, Fairburn, GA 30213-1341 | (770)964-2244 | TFax (770)969-3484 |
www.fairburn.com
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Fajrburn‘f City of Fairburn
Situated to Succeed Variance App|itation

Date Received: @,'/ ‘_f):/ 7

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME: f /ﬁ’ /4 /0// ﬂ// /7 574:«:_5 J//(;’

sprnees: /475 Lo Aé?/l/ﬂ/é’/l/ 4 -fé///é(/‘ﬂ/ L f 322/ Z
PHONE: 706~ 4 T D33FELL. 4404~ §2- BED & FAx:
EMAIL ADDRESS: _/ /’/4?/:/767/ ST d?jtﬂ//q// z

OWNER INFORMATION (If different from Applicant)

OWNER NAME: S Al As A éa e/
ADDRESS:

PHONE: CELL: FAX:

EMAIL ADDRESS:

PROPERTY INFORMATION (attach legal description)

aooress: 2575 A Aﬁ/?/?ﬂ/\/ / 7 yé’,/ ngéz//l/ A 302/ F
PARGEL ID#: D7£0 £92 & LanDLoT: 8~ oistrer:_&*%

VARIANCE REQUEST

TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED (circle one):
Minor Primary Secondary Variance / Concurrent /° Landscaping
Variance Variance Interpretation Variance Variance

DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: /0 é//ﬂu’ M//( /74 LUJs %/
‘;%e SN Sum Sk ons V/Zz/ éc"%édd/b

City of Fairburn ~ City Hall, 56 Malone Street, Planning and Zoning, 26 W, Camphbellton Road ~ Fairburn, GA 30213 ~ 770-964-2244 ~ www.falrburp.com
Revised 12,15.2015
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F zll].‘blll‘ n'e City of Fairburn
situsted to Succeed Use Permit Application
IMPACT ANALYSIS
Does the proposal permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent
and nearby property?
YEs

Does the proposal adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property?

No

Does the property have a reasonable economic use as currently zoned?

YES

Will the proposal result in a use that could cause excessive or burdensome use of existing
strests, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools? '

N©

ls the proposal in conformity with the policies and intent of the land use plan?

UTE Ves

Are there existing or changing conditions that affect the use and development of the property
which support either approval or denial of the proposal?

THERE ARE NO_EXigTine- OR CHunlbive- CPPOITIONS
HEFEcT,oib- THE USE AND DEVELOIPMENT OF THE PREPERTYy

Does the proposal permit a use that can be considered environmentally adverse to the natural
resources, environment, and citizens of Fairburn?

NZO

CITY OF FAIRBURN

56 SW Malone Street, Fairburn, GA 30213-1341 | (770)964-2244 | Fax (770)969-3484 |
www.fairburn.com
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Pﬂl_]fburllvo Clt.y of Fa!lrbt-jrn

Situated to Succaed : Use Permit Application

CERTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the propgrfy shoyn on the attached plat, escrlbed in the aftached legal
description, and identified as follows: ?p ?y “ent ?}j{\ T 52 e S A /’é_»

HA‘IFS CMY o . SR Sworn and subsgribed before me this
r Print Owper N‘a’Té 20 daypf NARCEH | 2.0 (77

Q.L A [\ spew ;(#\K}\‘\mm

Om?nerg'é Signature 27 | dﬂary Public
\.3 > af e | 7 250 A 26‘20 “,gumm,

Date ) Commission Expires _“ N G(_; ’f,
as"‘ g
il %‘fi <z
I%ae@ § 55
Q, S8
POWER OF ATTORNEY (if owner s ot the applicant) N /ﬁ S G
CD\J\\ \"‘

Applicant states under oath that: (1) he/she is the executor or Attorney-in-fact under Power- f—AttornéWﬁﬂh‘?‘
owner (attach a copy of Power—of—Attorney letter); (2) he/she has an option to purchase said property (attach a
copy of the contract); or (3) he/she has an estate for years which permits the petitioner to apply (attach a copy

of lease).
‘4 M Q S (9/ Mf / il “Sworn and 3ub§<‘;irailg\%cf‘gftore me c}ilu_sj

(s sz o ] m(\k&/%&ﬂ
Owner's Sigfiature 7 thlet‘éry Pibllc D LIG)
*»JI? = \3 Emd 7 20 oy 2026 .,\\“"""u,,

Date - Commission Expires @

(%]

&
Wy 2
%0 “.’ﬂ.%..*‘l‘{‘ S
729, COUNT s
it

Type or Print Applicant’s Name

Applicant’s Signature

Date

CITY OF FAIRBURN

56 SW Malone Stieet, Fairburn, GA 30213-1341 | (770)964-2244 | Fax (770)969-3484 |
www.fairburn.com
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Sey /f/L{-J” L’)Z)/

&
Fairbu.r _11'0' City of Fairburn
Sltuated-o Bungned . Use Permit ApplicatiOH
ATTORNEY / AGENT

CIRCLE ONE: Attorney |
MicHwEL ). SCAN low Snbosf 94&9"'—@"—.

Type or Print Attorney / Agent's Name Attorney / Agent’s Signature
221 E, BaNk ST, OrippF i, 6 36223
Address ) )
078 - 618 - 3665~ JoeyesScan Imenq COM
Phone Number _ Email Address

AUTHORIZATION TO INSPECT PREMISES

claympvw MivisTeres |, INC, - _ am{frg the
er(s) of the property, which is the subject matter of this application. l/we authoriz City of FairBlirn to~
inspect the premises, which is the subject of this request for rmit.

Type or Print Owner's Name natur

CITY OF FAIRBURN

56 SW Malone Streel, Fairburn, GA 30213-1341 | (770)964-2244 | Fax (770)969-3484 |
www.lairburn.com



Site Photographs
7875 Bohannon Road (17U-001)

Oakley Industrial Boulevard 1
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RE: 170-001 & 17CV-002

Property of Clayton Ministries, Inc./Souls for Christ
5.64 acres; Land Lot 28, District 6th

Fairburn, Fulton County, Georgia

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING THE APPLICANT, CLAYTON MINISTRIES, A USE
PERMIT, SUBJECT TO CERTAIN CONDITIONS, AND A CONCURRENT VARIANCE
TO ALLOW A CHURCH AT 7875 BOHANNON ROAD IN THE
AG-1 (AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT); TO IDENTIFY THE CONDITIONS ATTACHED
TO THE GRANT OF THE USE PERMIT; TO ESTABLISH AN EFFECTIVE DATE;
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAIRBURN,
GEORGIA, AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY AUTHORITY OF THE SAME THAT:

Whereas, Chapter 80. Article IV, Section 80-203 - Church, temple or place of worship, of the
City of Fairburn Zoning Ordinance requires that a Use Permit be obtained to operate a church,
temple or place of worship; and

Whereas, Chapter 80, Article IV, Section 80-171 of the City of Fairburn Zoning Ordinance
requires approval of the Use Permit by the City of Fairburn City Council; and

Whereas, the City of Fairburn Zoning Ordinance allows for the operation of a church in any
zoning district within the City of Fairburn only by way of a use permit, describes the objective
criteria to be evaluated in deciding whether to grant a requested use permit, and permits City
Council to attach other conditions that it deems necessary to protect the environment as well as
the public health, safety and welfare; and

Whereas, the Applicant, Clayton Ministries secks a use permit and a concurrent variance in
accordance with its application, 170-001 & 17CV-002, in order to operate a church at the
location 7875 Bohannon with parcel identification mumber 09F080000280369, in the AG-1
(Agricultural District) and allow parking within the minimum front yard setback adjacent to
Oakley Industrial Boulevard, as described in Exhibit A (Deed Under Power/Legal Description)
and Exhibit B (Survey); and

Whereas, pursuant to the requirements of the Zoning Procedures Act and the City Zoning
Ordinance, a properly advertised public hearing on the application for Use Permit 17U-001 &
concurrent variance 17CV-002, was held not less than 15 nor more than 45 days from the date of
publication of notice, and which public hearing was held on the 28™ day of August, 2017; and

Whereas, pursuant to Chapter 80. Article IV, Section 80-171(5)(b) of the City of Fairburn
Zoning Ordinance, the Use Permit, if granted, shall expire within three years from the date of
approval of this resolution, unless a fand disturbance permit, building permit, business license or
certificate of occupancy has been issued.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of
Fairburn, Georgia:




Section 1. That a use permit is granted to the Applicant, Clayton Ministries, Inc./Souls for
Christ, in accordance with Chapter 80, Article TV.- Administrative Permits and Use Permits
of the City of Fairbum Zoning Ordinance in order to operate a church at the location 7 875
Bohannon Road with parcel identification aumber 00F080000280369, in the AG-1
(Agricultural District), the City of Fairburn City Council concluding that the use permit
should be granted, subject to ceitain conditions. )

Section 2. That the granted use permit is limited by the following conditions:

1. To restrict the use of the subject property as follows:
a. To allow a church at a density of 1,357.27 square feet an acre.

2. To abide by the following:
a. To the site plan received by the Department of Community Development
dated June 5,2017. Said site plan is conceptual only and must meet or
exceed the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and these conditions prior
to the approval of a Land Disturbance Permit. Unless otherwise noted

herein, compliance with all conditions shall be in place prior to the issuance
of a Certificate of Occupancy.

Seetion 3. A concurrent variance is granted to allow parking within the minimum front yard
setback adjacent to Oakley Industrial Boulevard.

Section 4. In the event any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance
shall be declared or adjudged invalid or uncongtitutional, such adjudication shall in no
manner affect the previously existing provisions of the other sections, subsections,
sentences, clauses or phrases of this Ordinance, which shall remain in full force and effect as
if the section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase so declared or adjudicated invalid or
unconstitutional were not originally a part thereof. The City Council declares that it would
have passed the remaining parts of this Ordinance or retained the previously existing
Ordinance if it had known that such part of parts hereof would be declared or adjudicated

invalid or unconstitutional.
Section 5. ‘This Ordinance shall become effective on the 28th day of August, 2017.

Section 6. All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are
repealed to the extent of the conflict.

APPROVED this 28th day of Aungust, 2017, by the Mayor and Council of the City of
Fairburn, Georgia.




ATTEST:

Mario B. Avery, Mayor

Shana T. Moss
APPROVED AS TO FORM: Interim City Clerk

William R. (Randy) Turner, City Attorney




All that tract or parcel of land lying and being in Land Lots 11 & 28 of the 9F
District, Fulton County, Georgia, and being more particularly described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a point at the mitered intersection of the easterly right-of-way
Bohannon Road (R/W Varies) and the southerly right-of-way of Qakley Industrial
Boulevard (R/W Varies); thence along said miter North 21°34'41" East, a
distance of 57.38 feet to a point on the southerly right-of-way of Qakley Industrial
Boulevard; thence along said right-of-way North 65°44'51" East, a distance of
123.64 feet to a point; thence continuing along said right-of-way 38.50 feet along
a curve to the right, said curve having a chord of North 66°20'38" East 38.50 feat
and a radius of 1849.86 feet to a point; thence South 87°39'21" East, a distance
of 272.32 feet to a 1 inch square rod found; thence South 00°05'41" West, a
distance of 837.49 feet to a 1/2 inch pipe found on the Land Lot Line common to
Land Lots 11 & 28; thence South 00°02'37" West, a distance of 415.51 feet to a
point; thence South 88°07'10" West, a distance of 13.95 feet to a point on the
easterly right-of-way Bohannon Road (RW Varies); thence along said right-of-
way the following calls: North 01°52'09" East, a distance of 37.50 feet to a point:
thence 266.02 feet along a curve to the left, said curve having a chord of North
04°42'59" West 265.61 feet and a radius of 1393.13 feet to a point: thence
260.48 feet along a curve to the left, said curve having a chord of North
22°09'15" West 259.10 feet and a radius of 730.37 feet to a concrete monument
found; thence North 56°23'10" East, a distance of 19.95 feet to a concrete
monument found; thence North 34°34'00" West, a distance of 178.60 feet fo a
point; thence North 32°46'20" West, a distance of 195.74 feet to a point; thence
North 22°35'30" West, a distance of 303.42 feet to a point, being the POINT OF
BEGINNING.

Said fract contains 5.643 acres of land.
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CITY OF FAIRBURN
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: REZONING 17RZ-001 (DRI 2665) — Saben, LL.C

() AGREEMENT () POLICY /DISCUSSION () CONTRACT
( ) ORDINANCE () RESOLUTION ( X)OTHER
Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting: 08,08.17 Council Meeting: 08.28.17

DEPARTMENT: Community Development/Planning and Zoning

BUDGET IMPACT: None

PUBLIC HEARING? ( X ) Yes ( )No

PURPOSE: For the Mayor and City Council to review a petition to rezone subject properties from
AG-1 (Agricultural District) to M-1 (Light Industrial District) to allow the development of three (3)
warehouse facilities.

DESCRIPTION: The applicant is requesting to rezone thirteen (13) parcels from AG-1 (Agricultural
District) to M-1 (Light Industrial District). The subject properties are located by I-85 on the north,
Creekwood Road (which begins at the southern end of Oakley Industrial Blvd) on the east, Cleckler Road
on the south and John Seaborn Road on the west. The project consists of three (3) warehouse buildings
totaling 1,107,370 square feet of warehouse/distribution space on approximately 99 acres. Site access is
proposed along the northern side of the subject property, parallel to I-85 and Creekwood Road. (See
_ Proposed Site Plan) The proposed project was submitted to the Atlanta Regional Commission (ARC) and
Georgia Regional Transportation Authority (GRTA) for DRI (Development of Regional Impact)
conceptual plan review on January 23, 2017, GRTA approved the conceptual plan without conditions on
March 29, 2017, The planned build-out of this DRI is approximately 2019,

According to the ARC Unified Growth Policy Map (UGPM), part of The Atlanta Region's Plan, this DRI
is located in the Developing Suburbs Area of the region. Developing suburbs are areas that have
developed from roughly 1995 to today and are projected to remain suburbs through 2040. Per the UGPM,
majority of the DRI site is within a Regional Industrial and Logistics Area. These areas represent the
major intermodal freight facilities and major logistics centers of the region. ARC's Regional Development
Guide (RDG) details recommended policies for areas on the UGPM.

The DRI appears to manifest some aspects of regional policy in that it is in close proximity to other
warehouse/distribution facilities on Oakley Industrial Boulevard, offering the potential for efficiencies in
freight movement. It also offers clear connectivity for regional freight movement via Oakley Industrial
Boulevard, SR 74 and I-85, It should be noted that trucks are prohibited south of the site on Creekwood
Road, meaning truck traffic will be traveling to/from the direction of SR 74.



17RZ-001

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION: The rezoning petition was reviewed at the August 8,

2017 Planning and Zoning Commission meeting. The Commission recommended DENIAL of the
rezoning petition,

FACTS AND ISSULS: See the attached “FACT SHEET”

RECOMMENDED ACTION: For the Mayor and City Council to CONTINUE the rezoning petition to

the November 27, 2017 City Council meeting.

Rezoning Petition 17RZ-001 (DRI 2665)

[ PROPERTY INFORMATION

Addvress, Land Lot, and District 0 Creekwood Road (07 390001650787), 0 Creekwood Road

(07390001650779), 0 Creckwood Road (07390001641000), 0 John
Seaborn (07390001640663), 0 Cleckler Rd (07390001640471), 0
Cleckler Road  (07390001640465), 0  Cleckler =~ Road
(07390001641323), 0 Clecker Road (07390001641315), 8471
Creekwood Drive, 8485 Creekwood Drive, 8545 Cleckler Road,
8405 Clecker Road, 8395 Cleckler Road

Land Lot 164/165 and District 7"

Frontage Creekwood, Cleckler, and John Seaborn Roads

Avrea 99 acres (approximately)

Txisting Zoning and Use AG-1 (Agricultural District), mostly undeveloped with several
parcels used as single-family residential.

Overlay District N/A

2035 Comprehensive Future Office/Industrial and Rural Residential
Land Use Map Designation

Proposed Zoning M-1 (Light Industrial District)

| APPLICANT/PETITIONER INFORMATION

Property Owner Petitioner Representative
Saben, LLC/Shugart Saben, LLC Linda Dunlavy, Attorney

[ MEETING AND HEARING DATES

Planning and Zoning Commission Mayor and City Council

Meeting

Public Hearving

August 8, 2017 August 28, 2017

[ INTENT

To rezone subject properties from AG-1 (Agricultural District) to M-1 (Light Industrial District) to allow
the development of three (3) warehouse facilities, totaling 1,107,370.

[ EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING OF ABUTTING PROPERTIES

North:
East:
South:
West:

TP 08.22.17

M-2 (Heavy Industrial District) and City of South Fulton

M-1 (Light Industrial District, AG-1 (Agricultural District) and PD (Planned Development)
AG-1 (Agricultural District) and PD (Planned Development)

AG-1 (Agricultural District)

Prepared by the Cily of Fairbum Planning and Zoning Office for the City Council Meeting on August 28, 2017

Page 2 of 6




Zoning Map
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See Future Land Use Map Site Plan

TP 08.22,17

Prepared by the City of Fairbum Planning and Zoning Office for the City Council Meefing on August 28, 2017
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17RZ-001

[ ZONING IMPACT ANALYSIS ]

A. Daes the proposal permit « use that is suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent an d
nearby property?

The staff is of the opinion that the proposed use is suitable in view of the use and development of
adjacent and nearby property. The surrounding area consists of: M-1 (Light Industrial District) to the
north and east of the properties. Immediately to the east, of the subject propetty is Clorox, which is
approximately 1.1 million square feet. Also, there are several warehouses located along Oakley
Industrial Boulevard totaling over 1 + million square feet of industrial space. As stated in the DRI
(2665), the majority of the site is located within a Regional Industrial and Logistics Area. These areas
represent the major intermodal freight facilities and major logistics centers of the region. The
proposed use of the land is also similar to nearby clusters of warehouse/distribution developments.
The subject properties are located in a larger area that is experiencing demand for the development of
warchouse/distribution and logistics facilities. Undistributed vegetated buffers and site design details
will create a suitable transition of land use from rural residential to office/industrial.

B. Does the proposal adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property?

The staff is of the opinion that the proposal will not have an adverse impact on the use or usability of
adjacent or nearby properties. The trucks entering/exiting building #1 and #2 will have access from a
private driveway along the northern side of the subject property and building #3 will have access on
Creekwood Road. The applicant considered the concerns of the nearby residents and as a result, the
site design was altered to include a private driveway to reduce truck traffic on Creekwood Road.
Trucks are prohibited south of the site on Creekwood Road, meaning truck traffic will be traveling
to/from the direction of SR 74. (See Proposed Site Plan)

The site design will also include internal traffic circulation to avoid stacking on public roads, non-
intrusive lightning, and no truck traffic on Cleckler or John Seaborn Roads. Any portion of the
proposed industrial development adjacent to residential districts will require a 50’ undisturbed buffer.
The applicant proposes to enhance the development with quality landscaping, planting of trees and
shrubbery to improve the site and increase buffering qualities.

C. Does the properly have a reasonable econontic use as currently zoned?

The staff is of the opinion that the subject properties have a limited economic use as currently zoned.
The subject properties are zoned AG-1 (Agricultural District). The probability of the subject
properties developing into single family residential, a farm, forestry uses or park is highly unlikely
due to the Office/Industrial future land use designation.

D. Will the proposal resulf in a use that could cause excessive or burdensome use of existing streefs,
transportation facilities, utilities or schools?

The staff is of the opinion that the proposal will not result in a use which will cause an excessive or
burdensome use of the existing infrastructure. The applicant has designed the site with a private
driveway to accommodate trucks and employess entering/exiting the site. The site design alleviates
heavy truck movement and stacking along Oakley Industrial Boulevard and Creekwood Road. A
traffic study of the area was conducted by a professional traffic engineer to assess the expected traffic
impacts of the proposed project. The project is expected to generate an additional 710 daily trips at
maximum build out, with 25% to 38% of those trips, depending on the time of day fo be trucks.
Approximately 355 additional trucks will impact traffic flow within a 24 hour time period. The vast

Prepared by the City of Fairburn Planning and Zoning Office for he Cily Council Meeling on Augnst 28, 2017
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majority of trips will occur during off peak hours and not compete with traffic on the road during rush
hours. See table below.

Entering/Exiting Morning (AM) Evening (PM)

Entering Warehouse Facility 23 14
Exit Warehouse Facility 10 30

Note: The trip counts are per hour during the morning and evening peak traffic volume hours,

The traffic study concluded that there were no mitigating improvements required to address the
additional traffic generated by the propose project. GRTA has approved the petition with no
conditions and GDOT did not recommend upgrades to any roads.

E. Is the proposal in conformity with the policies and intent of the land use plan?

The Comprehensive Plan 2035 and Future Land Use Map were adopted by City Council on May 11,
2015. The staff is of the opinion that majority of the subject propetties are consistent with the Future
Development Map, which designates the property as Office/Industrial, Two (2) parcels adjacent to -
85 and three (3) parcels along John Seaborn Road are designated Rural Residential. The remaining
eight (8) properties are designed Office/Industrial. (See Future Land Use Site Plan)

The Office/Industrial character areas lie along the I-85 corridor. These areas consist of a mix of light
and heavy industrial uses, as well as office uses. Industrial uses may include manufacturing,
processing plants, factories, warehouses and whole-sale trade facilities. Office uses may be associated
with or support surrounding industrial uses.

Office/Industrial Development Strategies

«  Create centers of work and innovation

«  Develop true business parks, with a mix of industrial and office uses

. Functional traffic flow for all modes of traffic, including large trucks on well-designed streets
with curbs and landscaping

o Buffers to provide transition to surrounding, lower intensity surrounding development

«  Appropriate screening for outdoor storage and activity areas

Zoning districts within the Office/Industrial chatacter areas include O&I (Office Institutional),
M-1 (Light Industrial District) and M-2 (Heavy Industrial District).

Appropriate Land Uses

+  Office

o Industrial/Manufacturing/ Processing/Ware-housing
« Research and Development

The proposed development will meet the development strategies of the Office/Industrial character as
identified in the Comprehensive Plan by providing undisturbed buffers to provide transition to
surrounding lower intense development, screening of the warehouse operations (storage and truck
parking areas), and site design that prevents truck stacking on public roads which, promotes safer
vehicle movement on heavily traveled roads.

F. Are there existing or changing conditions that affect the use and development of the property
which support either approval or denial of the proposal?

Prepared by the City of Fairburn Planning and Zoning Office for the City Council Meeting on August 28, 2017
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The staff is of the opinion that there are existing or changing conditions affecting the use and
development of the property, which give supporting grounds for approval or denial of the applicant’s
proposal. The industrial (warehouse/distribution center) development market in the City of Fairburn
has drastically increased over the past years. Over 3+ million square feet of industrial
warelouse/distribution facilities have been constructed since 2015, As stated in the applicant’s letter
of intent, “the airport has generated a high demand for warehouse/distribution facilities to service it
and other multimodal transportation hubs such as the CSX hub. The I-85 corridor south of Atlanta is
booming and growing economically. The proposed development will bring growth and jobs to the
City of Fairburn and turn a marginally contributing piece of property into a $1 million + revenue
contributor of the City of Fairburn.”

G. Does the proposal permit a nse that can be considered environmentally adverse io the natural
resonrces, environment, and citizens of Fairbura?

The staff is of the opinion that the proposal would not permit a use which could be considered
environmentally adverse to the natural resource, environment, or citizens of Fairburn. The applicant
will be requited to comply with the City’s Tree Ordinance, Zoning Ordinance, State, Federal and
Local Stream Buffer Requirements, and Stormwater Requirements.

| RECOMENDATIONS ]

The applicant has requested to continue the rezoning petition to the November 27, 2017 City Council
meeting, The applicant would like to address concerns expressed by the Commissioners and property
owners at the August 8" Planning and Zoning Commission meeting, The additiona! 90 days will be used
to conduct a noise study, clarify the existing traffic study data, schedule follow-up meetings with
surrounding property owners to discuss conceris and provide residential property value dafa and analysis
on propefties in the vicinity. Therefore, based on these reasons, staff recommends that the rezoning
petition is CONTINUED to the November 27, 2017 City Council Meeting,

Please see the attached letter dated August 21, 2017 from the Dunlavy Law Group.

ATTACHMENTS

Letter of Intent

Conceptual Plan

GRTA Notice of Decision
ARC Regional Review Finding
Application

Prepared by the City of Fairbura Planning and Zoning Office for the City Council Mecting on Angust 28, 2017
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Linda L. Dunlavy

DU n lG vy 1026 B Allonta Avere, Dacalur, Georgia 30030
. L . G Tol: 404.371-4101  FAX: 404-371.8901
i [BAW It C : 5 | Idunlovy@dunlavylowgroup.com  wvev.dunlovylavagioup com

August 21, 2017

VIA EMAIL TO: tpeeks@fairburn.com
AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Tarika Peeks

City of Fairburn Planner
Planning and Zoning Department
26 West Campbellton Street
Fairburn, GA 30213

RE: Saben LLC rezoning 17 RZ-001

Dear Tarika:

As you know, on August 16, 2017, [ directed a letter to Mayor and Council concerning
the above-referenced pending rezoning application. In this letter, I alerted the Mayor and
Council fo the fact that Saben would be requesting a deferral of its zoning application when it
comes on for public hearing August 28, 2017. I further indicated that we would be requesting a
deferral to October 23, 2017. Upon further reflection and discussion as to what needs to be
accomplished to provide meaningful information to staff, the community and Council, we
believe that a 90 day deferral to the November 27" zoning hearings would be more appropriate.
Within that 90 day period we hope to accomplish the following:

o [ave a sound study performed to ascertain baseline noise at the property and the
incremental sound impact, if any, from the proposed project;

e Fine tune the existing traffic analysis to provide more specific information about
truck traffic expectations for the proposed project;

o Provide data concerning property values for residential properties within the
immediate vicinity and provide a comparative impact analysis for the proposed
project compared with an AG-1 residential development;

Conduct individual follow up meetings with concerned residents;

e Meet with individual council people to discuss project comprehensively and

address any concerns in a thorough responsive manner,



Ms. Tarika Peeks
August 21, 2017
Page 2

1 ask that this revised deferral request be shared with the Mayor and Council before next
Monday’s meeting. Thank you and please let me know if we need to provide any additional
information as this matter moves toward the Mayor and Council meeting.

Sincerely yours,

DUNLAVY AW GROUP, LLC

Linda I. Dunlavy
Attorney for Saben, LLC

LID: ppl

ce:  Mark Shugart
John Barker




Linda . Bunlavy

D U n I G vy 1026 B Allania Avenue, Decalur, Geaorgia 30030
|__ : Tel: 404-371-4101  FAX: 404-371-6901
W, G [i® Up plle : _ Idunlav@ddunlovlowgroup.com  vase dunlavylovagroup com

August 16, 2017

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL AND EMAIL

Mayor Mario Avery
Members of the City Council
City of Fairburn

56 Malone Street

Fairburn, GA 30213

Re:  Saben, LLC ~ Rezoning Application 17RZ-001
Dear Mayor Avery and Members of the City Council:

As you know, the above-referenced malter is scheduled for hearing before the City
Council on August 28, 2017 at 7:00 p.m. The Applicant requests a deferral to October 23, 2017,
approximately 60 days from now, so that we may address the concerns of the Planning and

Zoning Commission and the neighbors.

One item of particular concern was noise from the development. We are securing a noise
study but do not anticipate it will be completed prior to the current hearing date. We will utilize
the deferral period to complete the study and share the results with all stakeholders. We will also
offer additional opportunities for community engagement so that we may address any other

questions or issues.

If you have questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call.




Mayor Mario Avery & City Council
Page 2
August 16, 2017

GWG

ce: John Barlcer
Tarika Peeks
Valerie Ross
Mark Shugart

Sincerely,

DUNLAVY l_zw %EOUP, LLC

Linda I. Dunlavy
Adtorney for Saben, LLC
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FACT SHEET
Rezoning 17RZ-001 Saben, LL.C

Thirteen (13) parcels, eight (8) designated as Office/Industrial and five (5) designated as Rural
Residential on the Future Land Use Map.

Current zoning on the parcels is AG-1 (Agricultural); Applicant is requesting to rezone the parcels
from AG-1 (Agricultural) to M-1 (Light Industrial).

The applicant is proposing to construct three (3) warehouse buildings, totaling I, 107, 370 SF. The
three (3) warehouse buildings will be sized as follows:

a. Building #1 - 971,370 SF
b. Building #2 - 112,000 SF
c¢. Building #3 - 24,000 SF

4. The site design will accommodate truck and vehicle circulation within the site. This will prevent
truck stacking and queuing on public roads. Access to Building #1 and #2 will be provided by a
private roadway extending along the northern side of the subject property and access to Building #3
will be on Creekwood Road, which will align with the Clorox entry. Trucks will be prohibited from
traveling south of Building #3. A 50’ undisturbed buffer will be maintained around residential
propetties and enhanced landscaping and planting of trees and shrubbery will be added to the site to
screen the building and operations from nearby residents.

The applicant has conducted three (3) community meetings with residents within close proximity to the
project site. Also, the applicant will be contacting individual property owners along Cleckler and
Chastain Roads on the southwest side of the proposed project in the upcoming weeks to provide more
individualized information, The applicant’s contact information was provided to all the meeting
attendees so they can follow-up with any questions, concerns or suggestions. Approximately, three (3)
inquires requesting digital copies of the site plan and other materials have been received. Below is a
timeline of events:

a. Meeting Date: April 22, 2017 - Letters were mailed to all Creckwood subdivision residents and
Asbury Park subdivision Homeowners Association president, Derelc Jones.

b. Meeting Date: May 25, 2017 - Letters were mailed to residents in close proximity to the project
site on Creekwood, Cleckler and Chastain Roads.

¢. Meeting Date: June 6, 2017 - Letters were mailed to all residents of Asbury Park subdivision.

d. At the first meeting there were only three (3) attendees. The second meeting was well attended
and the third meeting, although letters were sent to all residents of Asbury Parl, only one (1)
resident attended.

The applicant presented the project through a combination of PowerPoint slides and demo boards
walking the residents through every aspect of the project and answering questions.
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Situater! fo S ool Citv Df Fairburn
JUN 01 2017 Rezoning Application

Date Received: N _ -

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME: Saben, LLC

ADDRESS: 1380 Colllingsworth Road, Palmetto, GA 30268

PHONE: 678-300-5050  CELL; _ 704-481-5560 FAX: 980-233-3833

EMAIL ADDRESS: jbarker@redrockdevelopments.com

OWNER INFORMATION (If different from Applicant)

OWNER NAME: __ See attached.

ADDRESS:

PHONE: CELL: FAX:

EMAIL ADDRESS:

PROPERTY INFORMATION (attach legal description)

ADDRESS: See attached.

PARCEL ID#: LAND LOT:1164 and1165DISTRICT: ___7th

REZONING REQUEST

CURRENT ZONING: AG-1

PROPOSED ZONING: __M-1

PROPOSED DENSITY (Residential Only):

CURRENT LAND USE: RR and O/l

PROPOSED LAND USE: _ Ol

CITY OF FAIRBURN

PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
26 WEST CAMPBELLTON STREET
FAIRBURN, GA 30213
Phone (770) 864-2244

Fax (770) 306-6919
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IMPACT ANALYSIS

Does the proposal permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent

and nearby property?
Yes. See attached.

Does the proposal adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or nearby property?
No. See altached.

Does the property have a reasonable economic use as currently zoned?
No. See attached.

Will the proposal result in a use that could cause excessive or burdensome use of existing
streets, fransportation facilities, utilities, or schools?
No. See altached.

Is the proposal in conformity with the policies and intent of the land use plan’?
Yes, see attached.

Are there existing or changing conditions that affect the use and development of the property
which support either approval or denial of the proposal?
No. See attached.

Does the proposal permit a use that can be considered environmentally adverse to the natural

resources, environment, and citizens of Fairburn?
No. See altached.

CITY OF FAIRBURN
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
26 WEST CAMPBELLTON STREET
FAIRBURN, GA 30213
Phone (770) 984-2244
Fax (770) 306-6919
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ATTORNEY / AGENT

CIRCLE ONE: Wttorney /  Agent

@%/;A/W

[
Linda T. Dunlavy -
Type or Print Attorney / Agent's Name Attorney / Agent's Signature
__ 1026 B Arlanta Avenue, Decatur, GA 30030
Address
404=371=4101 1d
Phone Number Email Address

AUTHORIZATION TO INSPECT F’REMISES

Iwe Ma_.r‘é— SL‘L&(‘ .._g_H"‘ _5-;,1 &y é{’(: am/are the

owner(s) of the property, whickJis the subjegti matter of this appllcatlon I/we authorize the City of Fairburn to
inspect the premises, which is the subject of this request for Bézoning. /%\

Marle Sty 7T

Type or Print Owner's Name

wner's Sighature (W

CITY OF FAIRBURN
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
26 WEST CAMPBELLTON STREET
FAIRBURN, GA 30213
Phone (770) 964-2244
Fax {770) 306-6919
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CERTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property shown on the attached plat, described in the attached legal
description, and identified as follows: __Parcel ID 07 320001641323

Saben, LLC/Mark Shugagt /7| g Sworn and subscribed before me this
25 dayof_May , 2017

D _
/A,%C’/gex
otgfy Public —~

May 25, 2017 03/20/2019
Date Commission Expires

Phylls Pittman-Les
N

) G80
Comm, Bxp: G320201 (o)

POWER OF ATTORNEY (if owner is not the applicant)

Applicant states under oath that: (1) he/she is the executor or Attorney-in-fact under Power-of-Attorney for the
owner (attach a copy of Power-of-Attorney letter); (2) he/she has an option to purchase said property (attach a
copy of the contract); or (3) he/she has an estate for years which permits the petitioner to apply (attach a copy

of lease).

Saben, LLC/Mark Shugart Sworn and subscribed before me this
Type or Print Owner's Name jm
Owner's Signature 'Not@j(f Public -

May 25, 2017 03/20/2019
Date Commission Expires

Phyllls Pittman-Lee
Da}y%%{?: PUBLIC .
a nly, Qeorgla "
Comm. Exp,: 05202019 (Seal)

Ll

Mark E. Shugarf N A §

A
yple or P%Ap?cariﬁ:p

Applicant's Signature ,/ N\
May 25, 2017
"

Date

CITY OF FAIRBURN
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
26 WEST CAMPBELLTON STREET
FAIRBURN, GA 30213
Phone {770) 964-2244
Fax (770) 306-6919
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CERTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property shown on the attached plat, described in the attached legal
description, and identified as follows: Parcel ID 07 390001640465

Saben, LLC/Mark Shugarf] Sworn and subscribed before me this
Typ€ dr Print Gfwner's Narge 25 day of _May ,2017

i (%Jé( %Mﬁw/

N‘mqﬁ Public

May 25, 2017 } _ 03/20/2019 .
Date Commission Expires

Ownet's Signature

Phyllla Pitiman-Leo
NOTARY PUBLIG
DeKalb County, Georgla
Comm. Exp.: 03-20-2019 (Seal)

POWER OF ATTORNEY (if owner is not the applicant)

Applicant states under oath that; (1) he/she is the executor or Attorney-in-fact under Power-of-Attorney for the
owner (attach a copy of Power-of-Attorney letter); (2) he/she has an option to purchase said property (attach a
copy of the contract); or (3) he/she has an estate for years which permits the petitioner to apply (attach a copy

of lease).

Saben, LLC/Mark Shugart Sworn and subscribed before me this
Type or Print Owner's Name 25 dayof _ May L, .2017
Owner's Signature : ‘Nﬁt%fy’ Public

May 25, 2017 03/20/2019
Date Commission Expires

Phylls Pittman-
Ds;?‘%TSHY Pl?gl.’fge
|
Comm, Exp/ 20219 (Seal

) Mark E. ﬁmgarm /

ype or inthplW
£ T)n'

pplicant's Sigdnature

May 25, 2017

Date L7

CITY OF FAIRBURN
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
26 WEST CAMPBELLTON STREET
FAIRBURN, GA 30213
Phone (770) 864-2244
Fax {770) 306-6919
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CERTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property shown on the attached plat, described in the attached legal
description, and identified as follows: __ Parcel ID 07 390001640671

Saghen, LLG/Mark Shug4t Sworn and subscribed before me this

iy e v

Owner's Signature Iﬁnta@'Public i

May 25, 2017
Date

03/20/2019
Commission Expires

—_—_

Phyllls Plttman-Lea
NOTARY PUBLIC
DeKalb County, Georgla
Comm. Exp.: 03-20-2019 (Seal)

POWER OF ATTORNEY (if owner is not the applicant) -

Applicant states under oath that: (1) he/she is the executor or Attorney-in-fact under Power-of-Altorney for the
owner (attach a copy of Power-of-Attorney letter); (2) he/she has an option to purchase said property (attach a
copy of the contract); or (3) he/she has an estate for years which permits the pefitioner to apply (attach a copy
of leasse).

Saben, LLG/Mark Shugart Sworn and subscribed before me this
Type or Print Owner's Name 25 dayof _May , 2017
ey i
C ok Fobmeniiz=5e
Owner's Signature Notafy Public B
May 25, 2017 03/20/2019
Date Commission Expires

F;Gg%{: ll;l’!t!maﬂ-LE«a

Y PUBLIC

DeKalb County, Georgla (Bedl}
Comm, Exp.: 03-20-2019

" Applicant's Signature

May 25, 2017
Date

CITY OF FAIRBURN
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
26 WEST CAMPBELLTON STREET
FAIREURN, GA 30213
Phone (770) 964-2244
Fax (770) 306-6919
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CERTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property shown on the attached plat, described in the attached legal
description, and identified as follows: __ Parcel ID 07 390001640663

Saben, LLC/Mark Shugart /", Sworn and subscribed before me this
25 dayof _ May ., 2017

Owner's Signature fzﬁ Public /
May 25, 2017 / 03/20/2019
Date B Commission Expires

Phyllis Piffrnan-Lee
NOTARY PUBLIC I
DeKalb County, Georgla al
Comm. Exp.: 03-20-2019 (Seal)

POWER OF ATTORNEY (if owner is not the applicant)

Applicant states under oath that: (1) he/she is the executor or Attorney-in-fact under Power-of-Attorney for the
owner (attach a copy of Power-of-Attorney letter); (2) he/she has an option to purchase said property (attach a
copy of the contract); or (3) he/she has an estate for years which permits the petitioner to apply (attach a copy
of lease).

Saben, LLC/Mark Shugart Sworn and subscribed before me this

Type or Print Owner's Name 5. day of —May~ , , 2017
ot

Owner's Signature 4y Public
May 25, 2017
Date Commission Expires

Phylils Plttman-Les
NOTARY PUBLIC

DeKalb County, Georgla ;
Comm. Exp.: 0202019 (OC2)

_Mark E. Shugart ( 20 //
ybe or Prin Applicant'§ Napfe

Applicant’s Signature

May 25, 2017
Date

CITY OF FAIRBURN
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
26 WEST CAMPBELLTON STREET
FAIRBURN, GA 30213
Phone (770) 964-2244
Fax (770) 206-6919
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CERTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property shown on the attached plat, described in the attached legal
description, and identified as follows: __Parcel ID 07 380001650779

Saben, LLC/Mark Shygart -, Sworn and subscribed before me this

Tywe of Print wner'sB!;W ) 25 day of _ May , 2017
VW N s TN =

Owner's Signature oteé/ Public

May 25, 2017 03/20/2019
Date Vv Commission Expires

Phyllis Pitman-Lee
NgTARY PUBLIC

Kalb County, Georgla
ggmm. Exp.; 03-20-2019 (Seal)

POWER OF ATTORNEY (if owner is not the applicant)

Applicant states under oath that: (1) he/she is the executor or Attorney-in-fact under Power-cf-Attorney for the
owner (attach a copy of Power-of-Attorney letter); (2) he/she has an option to purchase said property (attach a
copy of the contract); or (3) he/she has an estate for years which permits the petitioner to apply (attach a copy

of lease).

Saben, LLC/Mark Shugart Sworn and subscribed before me this
Type or Print Owner’s Name Qjﬁ:gé: of _May—~. /2017
Owner's Signature Notarg Public

May 25, 2017 03/20/2019
Date Commission Expires

Phyllis Pittman-Lag

NOTARY PUBLIG
DeKalb County, Georgla ~~ (Seal)
Comm. Exp.: 03.20-201 9

_Mark E. Shugate i 2
pe/or Prinf/Applicant'§ N

Applicant's Signature

May 25, 2017
Date

CITY OF FAIRBURN
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
26 WEST CAMPBELLTON STREET
FAIRBURN, GA 30213
Phone (770} 964-2244
Fax (770} 306-6819
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CERTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP ’

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property shown on the attached plat, described in the attached legal
description, and identified as follows; __ Parcel ID 07 390001650787

Saben, LLC!Mark[Shungf ] Sworn and subscribed before me this

mrmt(}wn 's Na (e% ayof ,H,ay _ 2017
Pubhc

Owner s Signature |

May 25, 2017 } 03/20/2019

o

Date Commission Expires

Phyllls Plttman-Lea
. NOTARY PUBLIC
DeKalb County, Georgia
Comm. Exp.; 03-20-2018 (Seal)

POWER OF ATTORNEY (if owner is not the applicant)

Applicant states under oath that: (1) he/she is the executor or Attorney-in-fact under Power-of-Attorney for the
owner (attach a copy of Power-of-Attorney letter); (2) he/she has an option to purchase said property (attach a
copy of the contract); or {3) he/she has an estate for years which permits the petitioner to apply (attach a copy

of lease),
Zgben, LLC/Mark Sﬁqgart/ Sworn and subscribed before me this
%;L:izbwners anp . ayof __May , . 2017
/ l f s EMrad T
Owner's Signature  * ™ ary/Public "
May 25, 2017 03/20/2019
Date Commission Expires
Phyliis pityy
DelgngHYngjg
Comm, Exp.: o Seogla (Seal)

Mark E. bhuyaﬂl_/? N /

licant’s Signdture

May 25, 2017
Date »

CITY OF FAIRBURN
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
26 WEST CAMPBELLTON STREET
FAIRBURN, GA 30213
Phone {770) 884-2244
Fax (770) 306.6919
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CERTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP

I hereby certify that | am the owner of the property shown on the attached plat, described in the altached legal
description, and identified as follows; 8471 Creekwood Road, Fairburn, CA

Lr‘ [lian Shys 25hire,

Type or Print Owner's Narhe
Oviner's Signature 5
May 30 2017 " Notary Publle, Goweta County, Georgia
Date / ‘ Col vy 2017
PRI
7 ora ¥
7 P (Seal)
forg veS s
POWER OF ATTORNEY (if owner Is not the applicant) W dup, vty
Ly ?‘4 P nu““
Applicant states under ocath that: (1) he/she is the executor or Attorney-in-fact under Poy -of-Attomey for the

owner (attach a copy of Power-of-Attorney lefter); (2) he/she has an option to purchase said property (altach a
copy of the contract); or (3) he/she has an estate for years which permits the petitioner to apply (attach a copy

of lease).
L \ / / t : ! A
1 1lian S Nropshice Swom and supscribed before me this
Type or Print Ownqia Na? <t Sday of 1Y\A ﬂ:@@. o1
{ ‘)I'h s, _;-"Jr'w;\“.') \Z_D,Um( )\ S -7
Owner's Signature - Notary Public
. o 1%
3,/_?" ,/4\)0}7 ‘Ap Qi \ o y 1\9\(]9”":;,"_
Date Commission Expires‘:‘,\-.:‘k rJ\%U Do 0;%
SN O g, ST
'z. I '| ,ﬂ."' '9‘“ . f'
:‘Eu .,\.:. L'.‘o_:“::.,u,({‘;":ﬂ?\’? (] ..‘, E
£ § c-o(Skapi =
% eem ):'-5;5:'.5

(o1
Yes

£
e

Tmf LLC N e %g"f.fnsr;g_\a.'*ﬂ:'.
pe oy Print Applicant's Ngme "v},"’@‘gq e O
%31 COUNT N
Q ooy
gdl’ T, W)
P

/
nt's Signaturé y =
57&5/‘/ 20|

Date )

GITY UF FAIRBURN
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
26 WEBT CAMPBELLTON SBTHEET
FAIRBURN, GA 30213

{770) U84-2244
Fax (770) 308-6919
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Situated to Succeed

CERTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP

I17Az- 00|

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property shown on the attached plat, described in the attached legal

description, and identified as follows: _Farcel 07390001641000 -~ Creekwood Road

E1lis Shropolsre

Type or Print Owyner's Name

POWER OF ATTORNEY (if owner is not the applicant)

Sworn and subscribed before me this

9 _dayof o  20l7

Notary Pulsiic T
AWitihg,
™\ DEL/Z"%,
Comifission Expires & 2
- P&
el -
s O
=X
27 Se’;MB ‘95

Applicant states under oath that: (1) he/she is the executor or Attorney-in-fact under Power-of-Attorney for the
owner (attach a copy of Power-of-Attorney letter); (2) he/she has an option to purchase sald properly (attach a
copy of the contract); or (3) he/she has an estate for years which permits the petitioner to apply (attach a copy

of lease).

Type or Print Owner's Name

Owner’s Signature

Date

licant’'s Signatur
May 25, 2017
Date

GITY OF FAIRBURN
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
26 WEST CAMPBELLTON STREET
FAIRBURN, GA 30212
Phona (770) 864-2244
Fax (770) 306-6919

Sworn and subscribed before me this
day of :

Notary Public

Commission Expires

(Seal)
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Situated to Succeed

CERTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the nraoarty shown on the aftached nlat. described in the attached legal
description, and identified as follows: Parcel 0739 000164 1315 — Cleckler Road

TL Cook Properties LLC / Gerald Edmondson Sworn and subscribed before me this
Type or Print Owner's Name

2{ day of /:,’r':rwmﬂmf Y
g/ x(,(ng\_, il ,x / R AR

OWnef s Sagnaturo Nota’ry Puﬂilc
11/21/16 A AL N
— - —=
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i @, 1sedft %
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POWER OF ATTORNEY (if owner is not the applicant) ‘«%F :ﬁ,,%%y g5 .:L ¥ ‘-JL“’?(

Applicant states under oath that: (1) he/she is the executor or Attorney-in-fact under Power—of- Qfr és@fe‘f‘t
owner (attach a copy of Power-of-Attorney letter); (2) he/she has an option to purchase said prope ‘iv‘“til{’ach a

copy of the contract); or (3) he/she has an estate for years which permits the petitioner to apply (attach a copy
of lease).

TL Cook Properties LLC / Gerald Edimondson Sworn and subscribed before me this
Type or Print Owner's Name JI_day of _A)o cen foy, 2o Ll
’ L Ty
)%[Majj/ g//ﬂzmmﬂm { _/§ e, fJu e
Owner's Signature Notary Public
11/21/16 M8l JELY
Date Commission Expires
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A Qﬁg‘ﬁ“’,:a,ﬁuo;{ 08, Q’?‘ "@ v ;,,_5‘“
Applicant's Signature Ny prpsuseiery, o
5111}1 Oynt 4:¢‘°"
May 25, 2017 V=
Date -

GITY OP FAIRBURN
PLARNING R ZONING DEPARTMENT
26 WEST CAMPHELLTON STREET
FAIRLBURN, GA 30213
Phoneg {770) 964-2244
Fax {770) 306-8019
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Situated to Succund

CERTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the nranarty shown on the attached nlat described in the attached legal
description, and identified as follows: Parcel 0739 0001641315 - Cleckler Road

TL Cook Propetties LLC / heter Edmondson Sworn and subscribed before me this
! ¢ Jéﬂ_dayﬁf ﬂ)“(WHhhad* Je [

- _ . _.-c'f.'f{,;a'.f( T e IR
Owner's Signature ~ // Notary Public

11/21/16 /- 06~ ol
Date Commission Expires
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POWER OF ATTORNEY (if owner is not the applicant) ’%%r% &’EJUM g Ef
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Applicant states under oath that: (1) he/she is the executor or Attorney-in-fact under in&@-dfzhﬁﬁgﬁé,wﬂf%r fhe’
owner (attach a copy of Power-of-Aftorney letter); (2) he/she has an option to purchase salr}hgq' _ejtymﬁtig‘;zh a
copy of the contract); or (3) he/she has an estate for years which permits the petitioner to apply (Attacia copy
of lease).

TL Cook Properties LLC / Pe,tﬁ.l/ Edmondson Sworn and subscribed hefore me this
W OWH@r'yme// Z(_day of Ao e fBed ,, 2o lls
p— ‘47//'/'%/; . /(;jg(“ [ g 1 >('J.¢zﬁ
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N w
May 25, 2017
Date

GITY OF FAIRBURN
PLANHING & ZONING UEPARTMENT
26 WEST CAMPRELLTON STREET
FAIRBURN, GA 30243
Plhiang (770) 964-2244
Fax (770) 306-5810
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Situated to Succeed

CERTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property shown on the attached plat, described in the attached legal
description, and identified as follows: 8545 Cleckler RD, Fairtburn GA 30268

TL Cook Properties LLC / Gerald Edmondson Sworn and subscribed before me this
Type or Print Owner's Name - :._/Z day of ﬂ:?c‘w nfe ¥l ;4_’ [l
7 / . -'
Owner's Signature Notary Publlc
11/21/16 -6k ol _
C Ission Expire oS Ny
Date ommission Expires aﬂ‘@\,\‘i‘l DA
f - ,\anﬂﬂﬂoﬁ ",;),
7§
fnd
Aot
POWER OF ATTORNEY (if owner is not the applicant) LAY

Applicant states under oath that: (1) he/she is the executor or Attorney-in-fact under iner—oqutto%g
owner (attach a copy of Power-of-Attorney letter); (2) he/she has an option to purchase sald property E%Eh i
copy of the contract); or (3) he/she has an estate for years which permits the petitioner to apply (attach a copy

of leasge).

TL Cook Properties LLC / Gerald Edmondson

Sworn and subscribed before me this

Type or Print OWner? EJ[ dayof A oo o, e fé&
/(Z.y,d/?ﬁf / %ﬁ?f&é@m E /\( Lz K[ ST >(L").(ft.(f.._-v
Owner's Signature ' Notary Public
11/21/16 i.pbs IbL%
Date Commission Expires
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CITY OF FAIRBURN
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
26 WEST CAMPBELLTON STREET
FAIRBURN, GA 30213
Phone (770) 964-2244
Fax (770) 306-6919
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Situated to Succeed

CERTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP

/7 Kz-00]

| herehy certify that | am the owner of the property shown on the attached plat, described in the attached legal

description, and identified as follows;

8545 Cleckler RD, Fairburn GA 30268

TL Cook Properties LLC /,Peter Edmondson

Type or Print OWW

Owner s‘.fignature

11/21/16

Date

POWER OF ATTORNEY (if owner Is hot the applicant)

Sworh and subscrlbed before me this

_,;{ day of _j0ueem !»n. Lol
V;/ L .‘( Cn‘ = (( & L.
Notary Public
H-cb- 20l9
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Applicant states under oath that: (1) he/she is the executor or Attorney-in-fact under Power-of-A gﬁrﬁ” 'feﬁ&’r:{eh
owner (attach a copy of Power-of-Attorney letter); (2) he/she has an option to purchase said propﬁi t?{g,g*
copy of the contract); or (3) he/she has an estate for years which permits the petitioner to apply (attach a copy

of lease).

TL Cook Properties LLC / P ter Edmondson

Type orBrin Oty(a 7"

Owner 5 S:gnature
11/21/16

Date

Typg’or Prjfit Applicant, Na e
4 1
2 Ay

fcant's Signatu’r&] \\‘“J'
May 25, 201

Date

CITY OF FAIRBURN
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
26 WEBT GAMPBELLTON STREET
FAIRHBURN, GA 30213
Phono (770) 964-2244
Fax {170) 306-6919

Sworn and subscribed before me this
I day Of Ueccu oy = AL

'——\k/f .I'(f Pl o 5 I

Fdlie e

‘Notary Public
/-0l Jo/lg
Commission Expires
m\‘\\\“

f#’ \%Enu-_ ‘9/“.
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Fairburn’

Situated to Succeed

CERTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property shown on the aftached l[;)lat described in {ha attached legal
description, and identified as follows; _ 8485 Creekwood Road, Fairburn, GA 3026 .

¢ gé&l/r&&t’#rdfﬂff&‘f)() Aoy jowe& Rdama Sworn and subgcribed before me this
or Print Owner‘s Name i 7f”cliftﬁwf A oy Y <
Ow’ner s Signature Notary Public I,
, \o\‘\\ D m,",’
I 16] le Lo G 7 S\WBRULLT,
Date Cefmissién Expires X A TAR, B

' 5=
X ﬂ“‘QUBL\C;t{;’\‘ 23

%'”:?‘IF.C‘O \{ C@\ '2"
POWER OF ATTORNEY (if owner is not the applicant) u.,,,,,f,“,'f.m‘

Applicant states under oath that: (1) he/she is the executor or Attorney-in-fact under Power-of-Attorney for the
owner (attach a copy of Power-of-Attorney letter); (2) he/she has an option to purchase said property (attach a
copy of the contract); or (3) he/she has an estate for years which permits the petitioner to apply (attach a copy

of lease).

Sworn and subscribed before me this
Type or Print Owner's Name day of i
Owner's Signature Notary Public o
Date Commission Explres

(Seal)

PE or Pr?L Apphcan?s W_/

pplicant’s Signdturd (

May 25, 2017
Date

T

GITY OF FAIRBURN
PLANNING & ZONING DERPARTMENT
26 WEST CAMPBELLTON STREET
FAIRBURN, GA 30213
Phone {770) 964-2244
Fax (770} 306-6849
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Situated to Succeed

CERTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP

| hereby cenlify that | am the owner of the property shown on the attached plat, described in the attached legal
description, and identlfied as follows: _g405 Cle ckler Road, Fairburn, GA

Silvia Jimenez Svgprp and subscribed before me this
Type or Print Qwner's Name £ 270 day of (> ovember . 2ol
o 1] 1 [
Solusa >y Miegeoz 4 rn.m&& /ZM/—‘
Owner's Signature” Notary Public  /
November 23, 2016 'ﬁw! vt D ; 2020
Date Commission Expires
Raynelle Rumph
o
© Delelb
State of Georgla (Seal)

My Commission Explres August 10, 2020
POWER OF ATTORNEY (if owner is not the applicant)

Applicant states under oath that: (1) he/she is the executor or Attorney-in-fact under Power-of-Attorney for the
owner (aftach a copy of Power-of-Attorney letter); (2) he/she has an option to purchase said property (attach a
copy of the contract); or (3) he/she has an estate for years which permits the petitioner to apply (attach a copy

of lease).
Silvia Jimenez Swoyn and subscribed before me this
Type or Print Owner's Name 231 day of ember 20l
e & * - /
=3 lleson DI 70 o K(:/r— Lé/ i/ZnAL
Owner's Signature Notary}gublic /
November 23. 2016 Augast 10, 2070
Date Comnission Expires
Raynelle Aumph
Notary Publo
DaKalt Gounty
State of Georgla (Seal)
My Commisslon Expires Auguat 10, 2020

_/§ABEN, LLC 0 N

pplicant's Signature
May 25, 2017
Date

CITY OF FAIRBURN
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
26 WEST CAMPRELLTON S8TREET
FAIRBURN, GA 30213
Phono (770) 964-2244
Fax (770) 308-6919
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Situnsted to Succaed

TIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP
I hereby certify that | am the owner of the praperty shown on the attached al, described in the attached legal
tescription, and idertified as follows: 73 9.5 Olectler éﬂ éﬂsggz, Ca_ ANIT
—Z‘Lm—ﬁ_%ﬁdmg_&/ja// Eﬂcﬁ?’? Sworn and subgeribed before me this
) g e
o Chuy wUlly

Notary ﬂbﬁ& Cheryl Willls
Natary

Publlc, Fayette County, g
My Commisslon E'nplrtaa J_anuarysq 6, 2018

Commission Expires T

(Seal)

Applicant states under oath that: (1) helshe is the executor or Attorney-in-fact under Power-of-Attomey for the
owner (attach a copy of Power-of-Attorney lefter); (2) he/she has an option to purchase said property (attach a
copy of the contract); or (3) he/she has an estate for years which pemits ihe petitioner to appiy (attach a copy

Swom and subscribed before me this
Type or Print Owner's Name day of ;
Owner's Signature Notary Public
Date

Commission Explres

(Seal)

HAH.:;NI%%D!FMMHT
28 WEBT CAMPBELLTON 8TREET
FAIRBURN, GA 30713

Phene

$e-1314
Fay 0(;;‘;'! 3086519



LETTER OF INTENT

And

Other Material Required by
City of Fairburn Zoning Ordinance

For
The Rezoning Application from AG-1 to M-1
Oof |
SABEN, LLC
For

+/- 99 acres of Land
Located in
Land Lots 164 and 165, 7th District, Fulton County
City of Fairburn, Georgia
0 Creekwood Drive (07 390001650787)
0 Creekwood Drive (07 390001650779)
0 Creekwood Drive (07 390001641000)
0 John Seaborn (07 390001640663)
0 Cleckler Road (07 390001640671
0 Cleckler Road (07 390001640465)z:
0 Cleckler Road (07 390001641323)
8471 Creekwood Drive (07 390001640994)
Cleckler Road (07 390001641315) -
8485 Creekwood Drive (07 390001640341)
8545 Cleckler Road (07 390001641299)
8405 Cleckler Road (07 390001640861)
8395 Cleckler Road (07 390001640853)

Submitted for Applicant by:

Linda I. Dunlavy
Dunlavy Law Group, LLC
1026 B Atlanta Avenue
Decatur, Georgia 30030
(404) 371-4101 Phone
(404) 371-8901 Facsimile
ldunlavy@dunlavylawgroup.com




I. INTRODUCTION

This Application seeks to rezone an assemblage of thirteen parcels currently
zoned AG-1 to M-1 (“Subject Property™) at the north east quadrant of the Cleckler Road
and Creekwood Road ' intersection. The majority of the parcels are undeveloped with
four developed for single family rural residential use. The Subject Property is located
within the corporate limits of the City of Fairburn and in the South Fulton CID. The
Applicant seeks rezoning of Subject Property to allow for the development and
construction of a warehouse distribution facility., There are similar facilities in the
immediate vicinity of the Subject Property, such as the Clorox facility on Oakley
Industrial Boulevard. Applicant has successfully developed a warehouse distribution
facility similar to what is being proposed in Fairburn on Bohannon Road north of 1-85
which currently houses among other industrial users, Smuckers and Duracell.

A. SUBJECT PROPERTY

The majority of the Subject Property (+/-62.14 acres) is owned by the Applicant--
-Saben, LLC—with the remainder under contract to purchase by Saben, LLC. Saben,
LLC is a Georgia limited liability company controlled by the Shugart family, long-time
residents of Palmetto who currently live and work from property they own on
Collingsworth Road in Palmetto. The Shugarts are invested in and committed to the
community for the long-term. Saben LLC has been given the authorization to file this
rezoning application with the City by the remaining property owners. The Subject

Property fronts on Creekwood Road, Cleckler Road, John Seaborn Road and 1-85. It is

! Please note that the improved right of way known as Creekwood Road on most maps is named
Creekwood Drive in the Tax Commissioners files so it is used alternatively here as Creekkwood Drive when
referencing the right of way in the context of a tax parcel.



burdened with a transmission line easement across its southeast corner at near the
intersection of Cleckler Road and Creekwood Road. It is traversed by one large stream
running northwest from Creekwood Road just south of the Clorox enfrance on
Creekwood to 1-85 and one lesser stream in the southeast corner. Immediately to the east
is the Clorox warehouse and distribution facility at 1595 Oakley Industrial Boulevard.
To the southeast of the Subject Property is the single family residential subdivision
known as Creekwood Village comprised of 58 homes. To the south and west are a
modest number of scattered single family residences. Further to the south off of Johnson
Road is the Asbury Park subdivision. Asbury Park is a single family residential
subdivision being built out currently by Knight Homes. Ultimately, it is platted for 153
homes but is only approximately 50% built out currently.

The closest residential properties to the Subject Property are on John Seaborn
Road and Creekwood Road. The homes on John Seaborn are minimum of 90 feet from
any property line of the Subject Property and a minimum of 300 + feet from any structure
or internal roadway on the Subject Property. Similarly on Cleckler and Creekwood, there
will be hundreds of feet between any residential structures and roadways or structures on
the Subject Property. Moreover, these residences will be separated from site operations
by vegetation, existing and supplemental. Photographs and copies from Google Earth of
current conditions on the Subject Property and its surrounds are included with the
rezoning package.

B. APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

Currently, the Subject Property is grossly underutilized and contributes next to

nothing to the City or its residents. It sits just south of I-85, a corridor that the Atlanta



Regional Commission has designated this area as a Regional Industrial and Logistics area
for the promotion and development of industrial, warehousing and distribution facilities
servicing the airport and other major transportation hubs such as the CSX intermodal
freight terminal. The Applicant proposes to have the property rezoned to M-1 and
consolidate the parcels comprising the Subject Property for the development and
construction of a large warehouse distribution facility. The Applicant’s original proposal
was for four warehouse buildings totaling 1,382,000 square feet. This proposal, being
one of “Regional Impact” was submitted to the Atlanta Regional Commission and GRTA
for DRI (“Development of Regional Impact™) concept plan review by the City of
Fairburn on January 23, 2017 (DRI ID No. 2665). GRTA approved the concept plan
without conditions on March 29. 2017. A copy of that approval is included with these
materials in support of the rezoning application along with the approved DRI site plan.
Since DRI approval the Applicant has reviewed and revised its plan such that it is
now proposing three (rather than four) buildings on site; 1, 107, 370 square feet of
warehouse space (274,630 square feet less); and has modified its proposal for site access
and internal circulation of vehicles. The three buildings will be sized as follows: one
971, 370 square foot building at the center of the site flanked by truck courts and trailer
spaces on two sides with employee parking on the other two sides; one 112,00 square
foot building proximate to the Creekwood/Oakley Industrial intersection with associated
truck court and employee parking on two sides. The third building is proposed at 24,000
square feet and fronts on Creekwood. Parking will be interior to the site and buffered
from views from the right of way in most instances. The original DRI plan provided for

two entry points from Creekwood Road for all traffic going to and from the site. This



plan neglected to take advantage of the land on the northern most part of the site running
parallel to I-85. The revised plan does that by providing a private roadway extending
along the northern side of the Subject Property. This private roadway will provide
ingress and egress for all vehicles destined for two of the three buildings on site—the two
larger buildings. The only access from Creekwood would align with the Clorox entry
and service the smaller 24,000 square foot building. The Applicant submits that the
revised plan is a sounder plan in terms of community impact, transportation and
infrastructure impact external to the site and provides for improved internal site
circulation from the approved DRI plan.

There are state waters (two streams) on the site which will require 75 foot
undisturbed buffers on either side of the wrested vegetation lines in the north east side of
the site. There are also limited wetlands on the Subject Property. Impacts to wetlands
will be limited to filling of a former drainage feature that served an old farm pond and a
perpendicular crossing of a creek that runs under I-85. The drainage feature from the old
pond originates on-site and will no longer be necessary with the pond being drained, The
perpendicular crossing of the creek will involve installation of a box culvert under the
new driveway to access the site. This crossing is necessary because the driveway for the
site must be prior to the bridge where the creek crosses Creekwood Road. This bridge is
not rated for truck traffic and truck traffic cannot cross the bridge. As such, the access
point from Creekwood is notth of the bridge. A Section 404 permit for the activities
affecting the stream on the southeast corner and the wetlands will be sought by the
Applicant from the Georgia Department of Natural Resources and the Corps of Engineers

as required by state and federal law. The stream and wetland delineation map for the



Subject Property is included with the supporting materials.

The site plan provides for on-site detention and water quality in the center of the
site through three ponds, With further engineering the location and the size of the ponds
may change somewhat. Whatever the final design for storm water detention, the
detention system shall handle the runoff of a one hundred-year rainfall, for any and all
durations from the post-development, with a release rate that does not exceed the pre-
development release rate during the same duration storm. Detention control structures
and other drainage improvements shall be located and designed to prevent erosion
damage to adjacent property owners. The proposed project will meet the water quality
and channel protection requirements in the Georgia Storm water Manual.

The Applicant proposes to plant supplemental vegetation on the Subject Property
where needed to screen the operations and buildings on site from nearby residential users,
mainly on the south west of the site. A 50 foot zoning buffer will be maintained around
the parcel fronting Creekwood Road which is not part of the assemblage (namely 8475
Creekwood Road). Additionally, the Applicant plans to enhance the Subject Property
with quality landscaping and the planting of trees and shrubbery to improve its current
“bare appearance” in parts. After meeting with a couple of residents of Creekwood
Village, the Applicant has also agreed to look at buffering or down-sizing the parking on
the south end of the proposed development as it abuts Creekwood Road. Compliance
with the City of Fairburn’s Tree Ordinance will be a challenge but the Applicant believes
it can work through some issues with the City on this matter and fully comply with its
requirements, Lighting interior to the site will be directed inward and will not spread

across property lines to adjacent properties. Photographs of similar lighting and a



photometric study prepared for the Applicant are included with these materials. The
Subject Property has access to water and sewer.

In order to secure approval of GRTA for the project, the Applicant had to hire a
professional traffic engineer to assess in detail the expected traffic impacts of the
proposed project as a result of the number of vehicle trips generated by the project at
build out. Calyx Engineers and Consultants prepared a detailed traffic impact study and
submitted it to GRTA. Calyx study the proposed site driveways and major adjacent
intersections to determine the current traffic and levels of service and the expected
additional impacts (if any) generated by the Project on the Subject Property. The Project
is expected to generate an additional 2322 daily trips at maximum build out, with 25 to
38% of those trips, depending on the time of the day to be trucks, The vast majority of
trips will occur during off peak hours and not compete with traffic on the road during
rush hours. Calyx concluded that there were no mitigating improvements required to
address the additional traffic generated by the proposed Project and GRTA apparently
agreed when it approved the DRI without conditions. With the reduction in square
footage of the proposed Project (274,630 square feet less) from that reviewed by GRTA
and the reconfiguration of site entrances, the traffic impacts will be less than those
approved by GRTA.

11. IMPACT ANALYSIS
A. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that is suitable in view of
the use and development of adjacent and nearby properties.

The surrounding areas to the west and south are predominantly single family rural

residential uses on large agricultural style lots with a couple subdivisions—Creekwood



Village (built out with ranch frame houses between 2000 and 2002) and Asbury Park
(currently being built out)}—on smaller lots. However, immediately to the east of the
Subject Property along Oakley Industrial Boulevard is the Clorox warehouse and
distribution facility built in 2010 and comprised of in excess of 1.1 million square feet of
warehouse space. Further to the east along Oakley Industrial Boulevard between Clorox
and Senoia Road, there are warehouse distribution facilities built between 1998 and 2006
with a total of an additional 1.8 + million square feet of warehousing space. Further east
at Spence Road between Oakley Industrial Boulevard and I-85 there exists additional
warehouse space of 1.7 million + square feet. Warehouse facilities are in abundance
between the airport and Fairburn adjacent to 1-85. Construction of another facility as
proposed by the Applicant will serve to satisfy the high demand for these types of
facilities and is certainly suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent and
nearby properties. Specific information concerning these other warehouse uses is
included with.the material in support of this rezoning application.

With the supplemental vegetation, buffering, attention to site design details, and
distances from residential uses, the proposed warehouse/distribution facility is compatible
and suitable with nearby property uses.

B. Whether the zoning proposal will adversely affect the existing use or
usability of adjacent or nearby property.

The zoning proposal will not adversely affect the nearby or adjacent uses. First, it
is clearly compatible with the Clorox facility and other warehousing uses along Oakley
Industrial Boulevard. Second, the operations activity on the Subject Property is far

removed from any of the remaining single family residences (with the exception of 8475



Creskwood Road which will have a S0 foot buffer around the three sides that abut the
Project) and in most instances there will be vegetation and topography screening them
from views of the Subject Property and its operations. Sample views from adjacent
properties at 8468 Creeckwood, 8471 Creekwood, 8475 Creekwood and 8455 Cleckler
Road upon completion of build out and supplemental planting are provided in materials
filed with this Letter of Intent. These views demonstrate there will be no adverse impact
on adjacent property views. The sensitive site design which incorporates non-intrusive
lighting, supplemental vegetation, limited use of Creekwood Road and no vehicular use
of Cleckler Road, in addition to internal traffic circulation serve to avoid negative
impacts on the surrounds to the Subject Property. Finally, the warehouse buildings will
be constructed of concrete panels and metal curtain walls with metal and glass entry
parapets on the ends of each building. See sample building elevations provided herein.
This is aesthetically far more attractive than vinyl sided warehousing facilities and of a
much higher quality,
C. Whether the property has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned.

As zoned, the Subject Property has little economic use. It is restricted to single
family residential uses, farm and forestry uses, or utility and park uses. It has been
undeveloped for years and not attractive to those looking to invest in residential
properties requiring one acre minimum immediately adjacent to 1-85. The housing
market in Fairburn is not currently robust. Trulia.com reports that the market for homes
in Fairburn is trending down ward with a year over year drop of 20% in the median sales
price. The highest and best use for the Subject Property would be as envisioned in the

Comprehensive Plan—that of Office/Industrial.



D. Whether the zoning proposal will result in a use which will or could
cause an excessive or burdensome use of existing streets, transportation

facilities, utilities, or schools.

All services, facilities and utilities are available to serve the use contemplated.
Water and sewer are adjacent to the Subject Property. The proposed rezoning will have
no effect on schools and GRTA has determined that the proposal will not be an excessive
burden on the existing streets and transportation facilities.

E. Whether the zoning proposal is in conformity with the policies and
intent of the land use plan.

The City adopted its Comprehensive Fairburn Plan 2035 including its Future
Land Use Map in 2015. The majority of the Subject Property is designated O/I
(Office/Industrial) with a small portion adjacent to I-85 designated as RR (Rural
Residential). See Land Use Map included with these materials. As noted in the text of the
2035 Plan, the Office/ Industrial Character areas are designed to contain a mix of light
and heavy industrial users including warehouses. The development of the Subject
Property would serve to promote various goals for identified within the Comprehensive
Plan, such as creating a center for work; promoting functional traffic flow for large
trucks; providing for buffering and screening of storage and activity areas and providing
a ftransition to lower intensity surrounding areas (p.47). The proposed
warehousing/distribution facility also builds upon the existing industrial base in Fairburn
(p.17) and promotes economic development in the City of Fairburn (p.19). It is estimated

at build out (projected to be mid-2019) that the project will be valued at $48 million and
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will generate in excess of $1 million in annual local tax revenues and likely create in
excess of 600 jobs.

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use
and development of the property which give supporting grounds for
either approval or disapproval of the zoning proposal.

In general, the airport has generated a high demand for warehouse/distribution
facilities to service it and other multimodal transportation hubs such as the CSX hub. The
[-85 corridor south of Atlanta is booming and growing economically. This is abundantly
clear when one looks at development in Fairburn on the south side of I-85 since 1996.
These changing conditions within the past twenty years make development of the Subject
Property as proposed logical. Use of the adjacent Clorox property since 2010 supports a
similar zoning designation for the Subject Property. It will bring gréwth and jobs to the
City of Fairburn and turn a marginally contributing piece of property into a $1 million +
revenue contributor to the City of Fairburn.

G. Whether the zoning proposal will permit a use that can be considered
environmentally adverse to the natural resources, environment and
citizens of Fairburn?

In the development of the Subject Property, the Applicant will comply with all
local, state and federal environmental laws. Applicant will comply with the City of
Fairburn Tree Ordinance and will detain and treat all storm water on site per the best
management practice requirements of the Georgia Stormwater manual. The plan
provides for protection of and minimum disruption to state waters on site and will be

heavily vegetated to maintain screening of its operations from adjacent rights of way. It
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will have no adverse impacts on natural resources, the environment or the citizens of

Fairburn.

III. PRESERVATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS

The Applicant respectfully submits that the current zoning classification, to the
extent that it prohibits the use propose.d, constitutes an arbitrary, irrational abuse of
discretion and unreasonable use of the zoning power because it bears no substantial
relationship to the public health, safety, morality or general welfare of the public and
substantially harm the Property owners in violation of the due process and equal
protection rights of the property owner guaranteed by the Fifth Amendment and
Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the United States, and Aurticle I, Section I,
Paragraph [ and Article I, Section III, Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of
Georgia. Further, the failure to allow this use would constitute a taking of the owner’s
private property without just compensation and without due process in violation of the
Fifth Amendment and Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the United States,
and Article I, Section I, Paragraph 1 and Article I, Section III, Paragraph 1 of the
Constitution of the State of Georgia.

Further, the Applicant respectfully submits that the City Council’s failure to
approve the requested zoning map amendment would be unconstitutional and would
discriminate in an arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable manner between the Property
owner and owners of similarly situated property in violation of Article I, Section III,
Paragraph I of the Constitution of the State of Georgia and the Equal Protection Clause of

the Fourteenth Amendment of the Constitution of the United States.

12



IV. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Applicant respectfully requests that the zoning
amendment at issue be approved. The Applicant also invites and welcomes any
comments from Staff or other officials of City and community so that such
recommendations or input might be incorporated as conditions of approval of this Ap-
plication.

This&?_?‘day of May, 2017.

Respectfully submitted,

s il

Linda L. Dunlavy &~
Attorney for Applicant

Dunlavy Law Group, LLC
1026 B Atlanta Avenue
Decatur, Georgia 30030
(404) 371-4101 Telephone
(404) 371-8901 Facsimile
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Brendetta Walker, City of Fairburn
Tarika Peeks, City of Fairburn

March 29, 2017

DRI 2665 Saben Fairburn South Distribution Center

NOTICE OF DECISION
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Notice of Decision for
Request for Expedited Review of
DRI 2665 Saben Fairburn South Distribution Center

The purpose of this notice is to inform Red Rock Developments (the Applicant), the City of
Fairburn (the local government), the GRTA Land Development Committee, the Georgia
Department of Community Affairs (DCA), the Georgia Department of Transportation (GDOT), and
the Atlanta Regional Commission (ARC) of GRTA's decision regarding DRI 2665 Saben Fairburn
South Distribution Center (the DRI Plan of Development). GRTA has completed an Expedited
Review for the DRI Plan of Development pursuant to sections 3-101 and 3-102 of the Procedures
and Principles for GRTA Development of Regional Impact Review and has determined that the
DRI Plan of Development meets the GRTA review criteria set forth in Sections 3-101 and 3-
102.B.2. The DRI Plan of Development as proposed is approved without conditions by
Expedited Review.

This decision will become final and no further review will be required, unless: (1) a request for
review by the Land Development Committee is submitted to the Executive Director within five (5)
business days of receipt of this notice pursuant to Section 2-502 of the Procedures and Principles
for GRTA Development of Regional Impact Review, or (2) an appeal by the Applicant is submitted
to the Executive Director within five (5) business days of receipt of this notice pursuant to Section
2-501, or (3) an appeal by the local government is submitted to the Executive Director within five
(5) business days of receipt of this notice pursuant to Section 2-501. If GRTA staff receives a
request for review or an appeal, you will receive another notice from GRTA, and the Land
Development Committee will hear the appeal or request for Expedited Review at its May 10, 2017
regular meeting.

The notice of decision is based upon review of the applicant'’s DRI Review Package. The Review
Package includes the information presented during the Pre-Review and Methodology meeting on
January 30, 2017, a trip generation/access analysis dated March 17, 2017 prepared by CALYX
Engineers and a site plan dated March 14, 2017 titled “Saben Fairburn South Distribution Center”
prepared by Eberly & Associates, both received by ARC on behalf of GRTA on March 20, 2017.

Approval of the above-referenced DRI by expedited review shall not constitute GRTA approval of
any subsequent material modifications to the proposed DRI by the local government such that
the proposed DRI is no longer eligible for approval by expedited review.

DocuSlgned by:

5409EOABSEDAB470...

Chris Tomlinson
Executive Director
Georgia Regional Transportation Authority
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